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THIS IS NOT AN OFFICIAL ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION
AND IS SUBMITTED SOLELY TO PROVIDE LEGAL GUIDANCE

Dear Bruce:

This is in response to the guestions which Steve Hetc asked
you regarding the Children's Trust Account.

1. Is it correct to assume the reveaue will be depositad
with the State Treasurer who will be reg¢ponsible Zfor
its oproper investment and for posting anv earned
interest to the account?

The State Treasuver invests the idle funds in the account
Interest earnings after investment expenses will be paic to the
account. Idaho Code § 67-1210 provides in pertinent part:

i= shzll be the duty of the State Treasurer
to inves: idle monies in the state trszasury,
other fhaa monies in public endowment funds
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equal to 1/4 of 1% per year on the average daily balance of the
account to cover the Treasurer's investment expenses. The
balance of interest earnings will be paid to the account.

Questions 2 and 3 are related and are discussed together.
The questions are:

2. It appears the board's chairman, or its designee has
the ultimate authority to expend funds in accordance
with the purposes specified in the bill. Does this

mean we must process expenditures which are authorized
by the board but may not be approved by the department

director?

3. The department's duties relative to the management and
accounting of the account seem to be subject to the
direction of the bord. Should the financial affairs

of the board be subject to the same procedures and
accountability required for other department units?

Idaho Code §§ 39-6001 through 39-6005 clearly give to the
Children's Trust Account Board authority to administer the
account and discretion in determining which contracts for
service programs to fund and the manner in which those
contracts will be structured within the statutory guidelines
established in those sections. Idaho Code § 39-6007(4)
provides:

Disbursements of monies from the account
shall be on the authorization of the
children's trust account board or a duly
authorized representative of the board.

The Department's duties and authority with regard to the
Children's Trust Account are set forth in Idaho Code § 39-6008
which provides:

The Department of Health and Welfare under
the direction of the <children's trust
account board shall be responsible for the
management and accounting of monies expended
from the children's trust account.

Thus, the Department's responsibility is to see that
expenditures are managed and accounted for properly in
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accordance with the requirements imposed by law. Presumably,
this responsibility was placed with the Department since the
appointed board would not have sufficient familiarity with
state expenditure and accounting requirements to effectively
carry out this function on its own.

Therefore, 1t appears that all discretionary powers and
duties regarding the Children's Trust Account have Dbeen
delegated to the Board. The Department is responsible to see
that expenditures are managed and accounted for in accordance
with the requirements imposed by law.

For example, if the Board entered into a contract to
establish a service program, the Department would have no
authority to refuse to process expenditures for the program on
the basis that a different program would be better or that a
different contract would be preferable. The Department's
responsibility would be limited to determining that the
expenditures called for are properly processed and accounted
for comsistent with legal requirements for expenditure of state
funds.

4. Does the Department have the authority to assess
indirect charges to the account?

As noted above, the Department's only statutory
responsibility regarding the Children's Trust Account is the
management and accounting for money expended from the account.
To the extent the Board desires additional goods or services to
be provided by the Department, an interagency billing agreement
could be entered into pursuant to Idaho Code § 67-3516.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact me.

Sincerely,

VT
David G. High
Deputy Attorney General

Chief, Business Affairs and
State Finance Division

DGH/jas
cc: Mr. Steve Keto, Administrator

Division of Management Services
Department of Health and Welfare



